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TO:

Pharmacy Providers
FROM:
Paul Swatsenbarg, Deputy Administrator

SUBJECT:
Reporting of Prescriber License Number  

Prior Authorized Medications – Update 

New Prior Authorization Procedure & ICD-9 Diagnosis Codes
Effective for dates-of-service on or after October 20, 2003, Idaho Medicaid will require pharmacy providers to report the prescriber’s valid state license number.  This requirement applies to electronic, batch, and paper pharmacy claims.  Claims with invalid prescriber license numbers or “77777” will be denied payment.  

In 2002, 60.4 percent of pharmacy claims were ineligible for DUR (Drug Utilization Review), physician profiling, education or intervention activity because they contained invalid prescriber license numbers.  
During normal business hours, if a pharmacy receives a prescription written by a prescriber for which the pharmacy does not have the license number, the pharmacy should obtain the license number and submit the pharmacy claim with the valid license number.  If the claim is rejected for invalid prescriber license number, the pharmacy should contact EDS to request the prescriber be added to the Medicaid prescriber list prior to claim submission, as instructed below.  

If the pharmacy claim is being submitted after normal business hours or the pharmacy is otherwise unable to obtain the license number and request EDS to add the license number to the prescriber list, for instance the prescription is received after normal business hours or on the weekend, the pharmacy may input the current date (MMDDYY format) in the prescriber number field of electronic, batch, and paper claims.  Pharmacies that submit claims using the DATE rather than the prescriber license number will be contacted by Medicaid to verify the prescriber license number for use on future prescription claims.  In the past, pharmacies would report “77777” for the prescriber license number.  This number will no longer be valid and will cause the claim to deny.  

Enclosed is a CD that contains a listing of prescribers and their corresponding state license number. The electronic version of the prescriber list, which is on the Medicaid website, will be updated quarterly.  To obtain a current listing of prescribers and their corresponding state license number, please refer to the Idaho Medicaid website at www.idahohealth.org linking to the Pharmacy Program.  
Pharmacies may request a hard copy of the Medicaid presciber license list by contacting EDS provider services at (800) 685-3757 or (208) 383-4310 (Boise calling area). Ask for “Provider Enrollment”.  There will be a $10.00 handling fee charge for hard copy lists.
MAVIS Keypad Shortcut:  To by-pass the greeting and introduction, press #9 as soon    as you hear MAVIS say “Good…”  MAVIS will jump to the Main Menu.  Wait until MAVIS says “Main Menu” and then ask for “Provider Enrollment”.  MAVIS will transfer the call to a Provider Enrollment Representative.
Pharmacies may request a prescriber be added to the Medicaid records for future prescriptions by calling EDS, Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., MST at (800) 685-3757 or (208) 383-4310 (Boise calling area) or by faxing the information to (208) 395-2198.  Providers will need to include the prescriber’s complete name, address, and license number.  
Prior Authorized Medications – Update 
The list of prior authorized medications has been updated and reformatted on the Medicaid Pharmacy website (www.idahohealth.org).  Clinical Criteria for these agents, along with PA forms for requesting medications, are currently posted on the Pharmacy website.

The following medications, requiring therapeutic prior authorization, have been added to the prior authorization list:  

· Xanax XR( 

· Xolair(
· Klonopin Wafers(
· Synagis(  

The following medications, requiring brand name prior authorization, have been added to the prior authorization list: 

· Versed( 

· Navelbine( 

· Betapace(  

Prescribers are reminded clients must have failed or be intolerant of a minimum of two equivalent generic medications, documented on a FDA MedWatch form, for consideration of brand name approval.  

The list of prenatal vitamins, which are covered without prior authorization by Medicaid, has been updated and is available the Medicaid Pharmacy website.

New Prior Authorization Procedure & ICD-9 Diagnosis Codes
Medicaid will implement new automated prior authorization software into the pharmacy claims processing process effective October 20, 2003.  The prior authorization “rules” will be automated and incorporated into the prior authorization decision-making process.  These rules will utilize the client’s prescription claim and medical claim history to determine whether the prior authorization request should be approved or denied.  The initial step in the prior authorization process is determining whether the appropriate diagnosis is in the client’s record.  
The ordering physician should submit all appropriate ICD-9 diagnosis codes for the client on a professional claim.  This will significantly expedite the automated PA process.  Providers will still have the option of calling or faxing requests and additional information to the Pharmacy Unit for consideration. 
For questions regarding claims and the prescriber license list, contact EDS (800) 685-3757.  For questions regarding prior authorizations, please contact the Medicaid Pharmacy Unit (208) 364-1829.  For all other questions regarding the information contained in this release, please contact Colleen Osborn (208) 364-1923.  Thank you for your continued participation in the Idaho Medicaid Program.
PS/co
Attachment: 


CD containing first edition of “Prescriber License List”
